## The Energy Bill Relief Scheme (Northern Ireland) (No.2) (Amendment No.3) Rules 2022

The Secretary of State makes the following Rules under regulation 57 of the Energy Bill Relief Scheme (Northern Ireland) Regulations 2022 (S.I. 2022/1106).

## 1 Citation and commencement

- 1.1 These Rules may be cited as the Energy Bill Relief Scheme (Northern Ireland) (No.2) (Amendment No.3) Rules 2022.
- 1.2 They come into force on 11 November 2022.

## 2 Amendment

- 2.1 The Energy Bill Relief Scheme (Northern Ireland) (No.2) Rules 2022<sup>1</sup> are amended as follows.
- 2.2 In rule 19(1)(c), for:

substitute:

The Rt Hon Graham Stuart MP Minister of State for Climate Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy

10 November 2022

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Energy Bill Relief Scheme (Northern Ireland) (No.2) Rules 2022 (the "No.2 Rules") have been amended by the Energy Bill Relief Scheme (Northern Ireland) (No.2) (Amendment) Rules and the Energy Bill Relief Scheme (Northern Ireland) (No.2) (Amendment No.2) Rules (the "Second Amending Rules"). The Second Amending Rules inserted Part 4 of the No.2 Rules (see rule 2.5 of the Second Amending Rules), which includes rule 19.